ROUND VALLEY INDIAN TRIBES

A Sovereign Nation of Confederated Tribes

TRIBAL COUNCIL OFFICE POST OFFICE BOX 448 COVELO, CALIFORNIA 95428 PHONE: 707-983-6126 FAX: 707-983-6128



LOCATION: ON STATE HWY 162 ONE MILE NORTH OF COVELO IN ROUND VALLEY TRIBAL TERRITORY SINCE TIME BEGAN

ROUND VALLEY RESERVATION ESTABLISHED 1856

ORDINANCE

Of the

ROUND VALLEY INDIAN TRIBES

LEGALIZING INTRODUCTION, SALE, OR POSSESSION OF INTOXICANTS

APPROVED: Deputy Commissioner of Indian Affairs August 13, 1971

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bureau of Indian Affairs ROUND VALLEY RESERVATION, CALIF.

Ordinance legalizing Introduction, Sale, or Possession of Intoxicants

August 13,1971

In accordance with authority delegated by the Secretary of the Interior to Commissioner of Indian Affairs by 230 DM 2, and in accordance with the Act of August 15,1953, Public Law 277, 83d Congress, first session (67 Stat. 586), I certify that the following ordinance relating to the application of the Federal Indian Liquor Laws on the Round valley Reservation, Calif., was adopted on December 28,1970 by the Covelo Indian Community of the Round Valley Reservation, which has jurisdiction over the area of Indian Country included in the ordinance, which amends the ordinance adopted July 21,1970, and published on page 13750 in the August 28,1970 issue of the Federal Register (35 F.R. 13750), the new ordinance reading as follows:

Whereas: Public Law 277, 83d Congress approved August 15,1953, provides that sections 1154, 1156,3113,3488 and 3618 of Title 18, United states Code, commonly referred to as the Federal Indian Liquor Law, shall not apply to any act or transaction within any are of Indian Country, provided such act or transaction is in conformity with both the laws of the State in which such act or transaction occurs and with an ordinance duly adopted by the tribe having jurisdiction over such area of Indian Country, certified by the Secretary of the Interior, and published in the Federal Register.

Now therefore, be it resolved, that the introduction, sale, or possession, of intoxicating beverages shall be lawful within the boundaries of he Round valley Reservation under the jurisdiction of the Covelo Indian Community Council: Provided, that such introduction, sale, or possession is in conformity with the laws of the State of California.

It is further resolved, that any tribal laws, resolutions, or ordinances heretofore enacted which prohibits the sale, introduction, or possession of intoxicating beverages are hereby repealed.

HAROLD D. COX Acting Deputy Commissioner of Indian Affairs. (FR Doc.71 1238 Filed 8-20-71; 8:15am)